



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7857/2024 & CM APPL. 32504/2024**

CJ INTERNATIONAL HOTEL LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. A. S. Chandiok, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Shiv Sapra, Mr. Rajat Gava,
Mr. Vishal Singh and Mr. Tanpreet
Gulati, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Santosh Kr. Tripathi, Standing
Counsel wit Mr. Kartik Sharma and
Mr. Rishabh Srivastava, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

12.08.2024

CM APPL. 34743/2024 (under Order VI Rule 17 r/w Section 151 of CPC on behalf of Petitioner seeking

1. Notice has not been issued yet. Accordingly, Petitioner's request for amending the writ petition is allowed. Amended writ petition is taken on record.

2. Disposed of.

W.P.(C) 7857/2024 & CM APPL. 32504/2024 (for directions)

3. Petitioner seeks direction to Respondent to renew its swimming pool license.

4. Issue notice. Mr. Santosh Kr. Tripathi, Standing Counsel, accepts notice.



5. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.
Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
6. Re-notify on 27th September, 2024.

AUGUST 12, 2024
d.negi

SANJEEV NARULA, J