



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7857/2024 & CM APPL. 32504/2024**

CJ INTERNATIONAL HOTEL LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Aviral Tripathi and Mr. Vanshay
Kaul, Advocates.

versus

THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICERespondent

Through: Mr. Anshuman, SPC for R-1 to 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **23.04.2026**

1. Nothing remains to be adjudicated as stated by the petitioner in view of the order dated 23.03.2026 passed in W.P.(C) 2752/2026 titled ***CJ International Hotel Limited & Anr. vs. New Delhi Municipal Council & Anr.*** Paragraph no. 3 of the said order is extracted as under:

"In view of the aforesaid statement, the present writ petition is disposed of holding that the petitioner does not require any separate license for running/operating the swimming pool."

2. The instant petition stands dismissed as the same has been rendered infructuous.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

APRIL 23, 2026/SH